Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to ordinary shareholders by the weighted
average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit
for the year attributable to ordinary shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year
plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued on the conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary
shares into ordinary shares.

For the purpose of proforma earnings per share for the years ended 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015, the weighted
average number of ordinary shares is stated as if the IPO completed on 12 February 2016 had occurred at the beginning of the
2015 financial year. For the purpose of statutory earnings per share, the weighted average number of ordinary shares is stated as
if only the Group restructure steps completed on 8 February 2016 had occurred at the beginning of 2015. Refer to Note 1 for
further details.

Both proforma and statutory earnings per share have been calculated with respect to the net profit for the year for the Group, the
continuing operations and the discontinued operation (Note 6).

2016 2015

Adjusted
results

Adjusting
items Total

Adjusted
results

Adjusting
items Total

Profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Parent
Profit for the year – continuing operations (£ million)  54.2 (42.6) 11.6 31.7 (64.0) (32.3)
Profit for the year – discontinued operation (£ million) 8.0 (4.0) 4.0 10.5 (3.5) 7.0

62.2 (46.6) 15.6 42.2 (67.5) (25.3)

Proforma earnings per share
Basic weighted average number of shares (million) 400.0 400.0 400.0 400.0 400.0 400.0
Dilutive potential ordinary shares (million) 0.6 0.6 0.6 — — —

Diluted weighted average number of shares (million) 400.6 400.6 400.6 400.0 400.0 400.0

Basic earnings per share (pence) 15.6 (11.7) 3.9 10.5 (16.9) (6.3)
Diluted earnings per share (pence) 15.5 (11.6) 3.9 10.5 (16.9) (6.3)

Basic earnings per share (pence) – continuing operations 13.6 (10.7) 2.9 7.9 (16.0) (8.1)
Diluted earnings per share (pence) – continuing operations 13.5 (10.6) 2.9 7.9 (16.0) (8.1)

Basic earnings per share (pence) – discontinued operation 2.0 (1.0) 1.0  2.5  (0.9)  1.8
Diluted earnings per share (pence) – discontinued operation 2.0 (1.0) 1.0 2.5 (0.9) 1.8

Earnings per share
Basic weighted average number of shares (million) 362.9 362.9 362.9  78.2  78.2  78.2
Dilutive potential ordinary shares (million) 0.6 0.6 0.6  –  –  –

Diluted weighted average number of shares (million) 363.5 363.5 363.5 78.2 78.2 78.2

Basic earnings per share (pence) 17.1 (12.8) 4.3 54.0 (86.4) (32.4)
Diluted earnings per share (pence) 17.1 (12.8) 4.3 54.0 (86.4) (32.4)

Basic earnings per share (pence) – continuing operations 14.9 (11.7) 3.2 40.6 (81.9) (41.3)
Diluted earnings per share (pence) – continuing operations 14.9 (11.7) 3.2 40.6 (81.9) (41.3)

Basic earnings per share (pence) – discontinued operation 2.2 (1.1) 1.1  13.4  (4.5)  9.0
Diluted earnings per share (pence) – discontinued operation 2.2 (1.1) 1.1  13.4  (4.5)  9.0

Ascential plc  Annual Report 2016

112

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2016

15. Business combinations
2016 – acquisition of One Click Retail
On 31 August 2016, the Group acquired 100% of the shares in Oneclickretail.com LLC (“OCR”), an unlisted company based in the
United States whose primary activity is the provision of e-commerce data analytics. The company forms part of the Information